
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact  on 
01733 452447 as soon as possible. 
 

 

AB    
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

THURSDAY 6 JUNE 2013 
12.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
Contact – Alexander.daynes@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452447 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

3 - 6 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2013. 
 

 

GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
4. Register of Interests and Code of Conduct - Kim Sawyer 

 
7 - 18 

 To receive an update on guidance and legislation regarding members of the 
Board. 
 

 

5. Board Membership - Councillor Cereste 
 

 

 To discuss membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

 

COMMISSIONING ISSUES 
 
6. NHS England / Local Team - Dr Susan Stewart 

 
 

7. Clinical / Local Commissioning Groups 
 

 

 (a) Draft CCG Prospectus and CPFT/CCS update - Cathy Mitchell / 
Andy Vowles 
 

19 - 24 

  To receive and comment on the draft prospectus. 
 

 

 (b) Older People's Programme - Cathy Mitchell / Andy Vowles 
 

25 - 32 

  To receive and comment on the programme. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 (c) Children's Services - Cambridgeshire Community Services 
Transition / Cambridge and Peterborough Foundation Trust 
 

33 - 42 

  Update on Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Foundation Trust and 
Cambridgeshire Community Services. 
 

 

8. Public Health 
 

 

 (a) Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment - Health and Wellbeing 
Board Responsibilities - Sue Mitchell 
 

43 - 44 

  To be advised of the responsibilities of the Board. 
 

 

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS 
 
9. Healthy Child Programme 0-5 Years - Wendi Ogle-Welbourn 

 
45 - 60 

 For information only. 
 

 

10. Outcomes from Board Development Sessions - Sue Mitchell 
 

61 - 62 

 To consider how the outcomes from this session will inform future work of 
the Board. 
 

 

11. Schedule of Future Meetings and Draft Agenda Programme 
 

63 - 64 

 To note the dates and agree future agenda items for the Board.  To include 
frequency of reporting from other Boards, where appropriate, including Local 
Safeguarding Boards, Children’s and Adults Commissioning Boards, LCG 
Commissioning Board.  Also to consider how we will monitor progress 
against the HWBB strategy.  
 

 

 
 
 
 

Board Members: 

Cllr M Cereste (chairman), Cllr W Fitzgerald (vice chairman), Cllr S Scott, Cllr J Holdich, Gillian 
Beasley, David Whiles (LINk), Dr M Caskey, Dr R Withers, Dr P Van den Bent, Jana Burton; 

Cathy Mitchell; Sue Mitchell; Dr S Stewart; Andy Vowles; Sue Westcott. 

Substitutes: Dr Neil Sanders and Dr Harshad Mistry 

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Alex Daynes on telephone (01733) 
452447 or by email alexander.daynes@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 



���
�

��������	
�����������	
������������������������	�����
�����������	��������������	�	���	���������������

�
�������������	
�� ��	����������������
�������������
�����	������������	��

��	���������������

�������	�
������������������	������������
��	������ ��	� ������� �� ����	�
� ������� ��� �����
�	 � �!����� �	��
"	������
#�
$�	���%&��'$�����	 �(����
�	
�)����
� �����
*���#�+��� �)����
����(���
����������� �����
)��(	�#���&&�	� �)����
���������������
� �����
)��,��#��-��� �.������	��������������	�	&�,��/�
)�����$����� ���
�����&���01!������������
�$�
���
��
�#� ��
����� � �������&������� 2� ��
�����&�� ���	����� �������	�	&�
,��/� (	�#� 3-��� � ������ %/���
�	&� %������ � �������&������� 2�
��
�����&�����	������������	�	&�,��/�
�

(����	�(

�	��	����� (��4�)�#	�� ���	���,���	�	���%������ �����
����	���-���� ������
��
�
�����	��� �����
��
���$�&�
��	 �1���.�����0
���5��
������
����� ������������
����
���6���
*���.���/ �(���
����������� �������
���6���
1��!�.��!� �(���
����������� �������
���6���
)���������� ������-�
�
[...]
-���	����������
�	&�
���/�
���/�����	A�

•� ����� �������	�	&� �	
�	
�	�� ����� ��� �����
�	&� /�
��	
�� �-�#�
������/�
��������-����	����
�����	����
�A�

�

5



•� *�������������
���-�!�-������
��#��	�
�A�

•� :��
������/����	
�
�	�����������&�	���
�	����	�����	��������	�

����
�!����������
��	�����	&�
���	�
�	����������	�	&�����9�

�

F9������������
:�
�������
�	&��
�	��)���
�(&�	���
��&������

*���.��������������	���	��������
����&�	���/��	������
�������
�	&��
�	��-�����������
��
�
������������������
�	&����
���#����������-����
������	������
������
�	&��-������������	�*������#������8<'</��
�
�	�����&���
���,���

�	��	��9�
�

�
�

()�

�
�

���������&'���(��
�)$�*�$#�

�
�
�
�
�
�

�
�

��+$��#,��"-�� ����	��� �.�/)"�� �.�/)�#�

+����-���*�������
+�����	����	��
���������/�

(��	�����������/���
��
��
89� %	�#�	��,������.������	����@������
<9� +�������,�(���	
�����%��������

�

�
*���#�+����
*���#�+����

�
(�(��
(�(��

�����
�������	�	&�
,��/����,��D�
���	�����
�������	�	&�
,��/����,��

�����
��������	�	&�/��	�
�	�4
����
�	&� (	�#�
3-����

1�4
�
���
�	&�

�����������:�
����
���
�	&���	��)���
�
(&�	�����&������

(��	����������������
�	&��
�*������#�8<'</�9� (��4�
)�#	���

(�(��

6



 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

6 JUNE 2013 PUBLIC REPORT 

Contact Officer(s): Kim Sawyer, Head of Legal Services Tel. 01733 
452533 

 

REGISTER OF INTERESTS AND CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM: Kim Sawyer, Head of Legal Services Deadline date : N/A 

Board Members are recommended to: 
 
1.  Note the regulations and requirements concerning Registering Interests and abiding by the City 
Council’s Code of Conduct; and  
 
2.  Complete and submit a Register of Interests form for publication on the City Council’s website. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to Board following guidance from the Local Government 
Association concerning governance and constitutional issues for Health and Wellbeing 
Boards. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to advise non-Councillor Board Members of their obligations to 
abide by the City Council’s Code of Conduct when carrying out duties as a Member of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and to request submission of a register of interests form 
accordingly. 

 
2.2 This report is for Board Members to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 5.1, The 

meetings of the Board and its decision-making will be subject to the provisions of the City 
Council’s Constitution including the Council Procedure Rules and the Access to Information 
Rules, insofar as these are applicable to the Board in its shadow form. 

  
3. CODE OF CONDUCT AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 All councillors and co-opted members of council committees are required to comply with a 
code of conduct. Under the Localism Act 2011(section 27 (4)), all non-councillor members 
of health and wellbeing boards who are entitled to vote on any question that falls to be 
decided at any meeting of the board would be ‘co-opted members’ for these purposes. This 
means that all voting members of health and wellbeing boards will be governed by the local 
authority’s code of conduct (attached at Appendix A). The code of conduct for each council 
sets out the conduct expected of members and co-opted members when they are acting in 
that capacity. 

 
3.2 It is for individual councils to decide what their codes of conduct say. The legislation 

requires councils (other than parish councils) to have in place arrangements to investigate, 
and take decisions on, allegations of a failure to comply with the authority’s code of 
conduct. 

 
3.3 Section 31 of the Act requires a member or co-opted member of a relevant council to 

disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest that they are aware of (apart from a sensitive 
interest — see section 32 of the Act), at a meeting or if acting alone, where any matter to 

7



be considered relates to their interest. It prohibits a member from participating in discussion 
or voting on any matter relating to their interest or, if acting alone, from taking any steps in 
relation to the matter (subject to any dispensations — see section 33 of the Act). 

 
3.4 This will apply to members of health and wellbeing boards and might, for example be 

relevant in relation to members’ financial interests in matters on which the boards will be 
deliberating, such as contracts with providers of services. 

 
3.5 The principles of these requirements are consistent with the requirement on Clinical 

Commissioning Groups (CCGs) in relation to conflicts of interest. CCGs are under duties in 
relation to registers of interests and conflicts of interest. The NHS Commissioning Board is 
under a duty to issue guidance to CCGs on the exercise of their functions in relation to 
conflicts of interests and CCGs must have regard to such guidance. 

 
3.6 It should also be noted that the public law notions of predetermination and bias will also 

apply. 
 

Which Members Does this Apply to? 
 
3.7 This report applies to all Members of the Board as listed in the Terms of Reference. 
 
3.8 Elected Members of Peterborough City Council have already completed the relevant 

documentation as part of their role as a city councillor and should be familiar with the 
procedures for declaring pecuniary interests. 

 
3.9 All other members of the Board need to become familiar with the Code of Conduct and the 

process for registering and declaring interests. 
 
4.  ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 

It is anticipated that Members will be aware of their responsibilities in relation to Interests 
and declarations arising from the local Government Act 2011 and submit the relevant 
Register of Interests form for publication. 

 
5.  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 Section 34 of the Localism Act makes it a criminal offence if a member or co-opted 
member fails, without reasonable excuse, to comply with requirements under section 30 or 
31 to register or declare disclosable pecuniary interests, or take part in the local authority’s 
business at meetings or when acting alone when prevented from doing so. 

 

6.  ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

If Members do not complete a relevant register of interests form and do not declare those 
interests when required, they may be liable to criminal investigations and may not be a 
member of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
7.  IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal – it is a requirement for all Members to be covered by the City Council’s Code of 
Conduct and register any pecuniary interests accordingly. 

 
8.  BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985) 
  

 Localism Act 2011. 
 Local Government Association, Health and Wellbeing Boards: a practical guide to 

governance and constitutional issues.  

8



Part 5, Section 1 – Members’ Code of Conduct 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Members’ Code of Conduct  

 

 
 
 

Peterborough City Council 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9



Part 5, Section 1 – Members’ Code of Conduct 

 5/1  
Issue date April 2013 

 Version 004 
 

The Members’ Code of Conduct is intended to promote high standards of behaviour 
amongst the elected and co-opted members of the council. 

The Code is underpinned by the following principles of public life, which should be borne in 
mind, when interpreting the meaning of the Code: 

i. Selflessness  
Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public interest.  
 

ii. Integrity  
Holders of public office must avoid placing themselves under any obligation to 
people or organisations that might try inappropriately to influence them in their work.  
They should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or other material 
benefits for themselves, their family, or their friends.  They must declare and resolve 
any interests and relationships. 
 

iii. Objectivity  
Holders of p
[...]
ed 
in local health services.  
 
Patient Participation Groups 
Most GP surgeries now have a patient participation group (PPG) which is a 
group of patients from the their practice, interested in health and healthcare 
issues, who want to get involved with and support the running of their local 
GP practice. To get involved in your PPG ask at your local health centre. 
 
Local Commissioning Group Forums 
Each Local Commissioning Group has an overarching patient forum or 
congress which brings together interested patients from within the Local 
Commissioning Group to have their say on the future of local healthcare 

23



 

4 
 

services. Usually a representative from this forum will attend the LCG Board 
ensuring that the patient voice is heard.  
 
Patient Reference Group (PRG) 
The Patient Reference Group is a group of patients who are a formal sub 
group of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough CCG Board. The PRG has a 
say in any proposals and work that the CCG does before the Board is able to 
make a decision.  
 
Its focus is on providing an independent view, making sure that the voice of 
the local population is heard and that opportunities are created and protected 
for patient and public involvement in the work of the CCG. 
 
Getting Involved 
If you want to have more of a say on your local health services you can either 
respond to our consultations individually (these will be advertised locally and 
will be available on our website), or you can become more directly involved by 
contacting our Engagement Team on 01223 725304, or e-mail 
c&pccgengagement@cambridgehire.nhs.uk 
 
 

24



 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 7b 

6 JUNE 2013 PUBLIC REPORT 

Contact Officer(s): Catherine Mitchell Local Chief Officer Tel.  

 

OLDER PEOPLE’S PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical 
Commissioning Group [CCG] 

Deadline date : N/A. 

 
To update the Health and Well being Board on the progress of the CCG’s Older Peoples Programme 
Board. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to Board to keep the members informed of the progress being 
made by the CCG towards the procurement of Older Peoples services, to deliver the 
outcomes developed by the CCG/Local Clinical Commissioning Groups [LCG] in 
conjunction with the local system Partners . 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Health and Wellbeing Board of progress to date 
and seek members’ views. 

 
2.2 This report is for the Board to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.3 To influence 

commissioning strategies based on the evidence of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The CCG is progressing with the Older Peoples Programme, an update report is attached 
in Appendix A for the Board.  

 
3.2 The CCG is currently undertaking a pre-procurement dialogue with interested Providers 

prior to entering the Formal procurement phase in mid June 13.   
 
3.3 Borderline and Peterborough LCGs have been working with Peterborough City Council, 

Patients, Carers, Third Sector and Providers to gather information to produce a service 
specification for the needs of the local population.  The Summary Outcomes Service 
Specification [Appendix B] was shared with Providers at the recent Pre-Procurement event 
on the 21 May 2013 with the Market in order to seek feedback on the content to establish if 
further development is needed prior to the procurement phase.  

 
4. CONSULTATION 
 

The timescales for the consultation phase are currently being developed.  The engagement 
phase continues as set out in Appendix A. 

 

5.  ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 

The CCG intends to procure Older Peoples Services through the use of a Lead Integrator 
and the application of capitated budgets this approach is being developed to improve 
service delivery for Older People and to enable the CCG to meet the needs of growing 

25



O
[...]
 initiate the 

SAP 

 

7. Key dependencies 

Due to the financial circumstances at PSHFT, Monitor has sent in a Contingency 
Planning Team to assess the viability of the Trust and potential future options. 
Monitor will decide what course of action to take which will take several months to 
determine. There is a potential significant impact on the Older People programme 
which will need to be risk assessed at each stage as greater clarity emerges. 

  

32



 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 7(c) 

6 JUNE 2013 PUBLIC REPORT 

Contact Officer(s): Catherine Mitchell Local Chief Officer Tel.  

 

CHILDREN’S SERVICES - CAMBRIDGESHIRE COMMUNITY SERVICES TRANSITION 
/ CAMBRIDGE AND PETERBOROUGH FOUNDATION TRUST  
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

Deadline date : N/A. 

 
To inform the Health and Wellbeing board on the future of Children’s Services currently provided by 
CCS and CPFT. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to Board following a workshop on the 20th of May 2013 attended by 
Health, Local Authority, Area Team and Public Health Commissioners to explore options for 
the future commissioning of Children’s Services within the CCG geographical boundaries.  

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to gain the views of the Board on the options outlined in 
Appendix 1 which are being considered for services currently commissioned from 
Cambridgeshire Community Services and Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Foundation 
Trust. 

 
2.2 This report is for Board to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.3 To keep under 

review the delivery of the designated public health functions and their contribution to 
improving health and wellbeing and tackling health inequalities. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 The slides in appendix 1, outline the range of services currently commissioned for Children 

and their families and outlines
[...]
armaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Sue Mitchell Deadline date :   

 
In order to meet its statutory requirements the Health and Wellbeing Board is required to 
 

1.    Review the current PNA and identify any changes to the need for pharmaceutical services in 
its area and assess whether any changes are significant. 
 

2.    Decide whether producing a new PNA is a disproportionate response, or not. 
 

3.    Publish a fully revised PNA by 1st April 2015. 
 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

 This report is to update the Board on its statutory responsibility to maintain and publish a 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA).  
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 From April 1st 2013 the Health and Wellbeing Board has statutory responsibility for the PNA 
for its area.  

 
2.2 The NHS (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013 effective 

from 1st April 2013 requires each Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) to:  
 
1. Make a revised assessment as soon as is reasonably practical after identifying 

changes to the need for pharmaceutical services which are of a significant extent 
and 

 
2. Publish its first PNA by April 2015. 
 

2.3 NHS Peterborough published the current PNA in early 2011. 
 
3. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
3.1 PNAs are used by the NHS to make decisions on which NHS funded services need to be 

provided by local community pharmacies. These services are part of local health care and 
public health and affect NHS budgets. 

 
3.2 PNAs are also the basis for deciding if new pharmacies are needed, in response to 

applications by businesses, including independent owners and large pharmacy companies  
(market entry).  Applications are keenly contested by applicants and existing NHS  
contractors and can be subject to legal challenge if not handled properly. The responsibility  
for managing “market entry” applications rests with NHS England 

43



 
3.3 HWBs have a legal duty to check
[...]
Workshop 2 Monday 15
th
 July, 

9.30 – 13.00 
Holiday Inn Cambridge To identify outcomes, KPI’s and 

accountabilities. 

 

Joint Workstream Workshops 

Workshop Date & Time Venue Purpose 
Workshop 1 Tuesday 1

st
 Oct, 

9.30 – 13.00 
Holiday Inn Cambridge Review draft toolkit and identify required 

guidance. 

Workshop 2 Friday 15
th
 Nov,  

9.30 – 13.00 
Holiday Inn Cambridge Review final draft toolkit and guidance 

 
Directions to the venue can be obtained via the link below: 

Venue Details:  http://www.ihg.com/holidayinn/hotels/gb/en/cambridge/cbgim/hoteldetail 

59



60

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 10 

6 JUNE 2013 PUBLIC REPORT 

Contact Officer(s): Sue Mitchell, Interim Director of Public Health Tel. 01733 
207175 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD DEVELOPMENT REPORT 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH  Deadline date : N/A. 

 
The Board is asked to note this report and discuss/decide what further areas for development it 
wishes to pursue and by what means.  Some options are listed in section 4 of this report. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 

This report is submitted to Board following two Board development sessions held in 
January and March 2013. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to summarise the process and outcomes of recent Board 
development sessions; and seek the Board’s views on options for further Board 
development.   

 

2.2 This report is for the H&WB to consider under its Terms of Reference – 2.1 To bring 
together the leaders of health and social care commissioners to develop common and 
shared approaches to improving the health and wellbeing of the community 

  

3. BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY 

 
3.1 The Board is still in its early days in terms of working together to develop and implement 

the new systems required as part of the Health and Social Care Act (2012).  In September 
2012 the Board agreed that dev
[...]
er to account for their views and opinions expressed and gave each 
member time and space to become part of the conversation, which would not otherwise 
occur through their normal practice. 

 
3.5 This learning process has enabled members to better appreciate the complexity of issues 

faced by the Board, recognising that a joined-up, collectively shared approach is required.  
Any ‘Small Wins’ that have been achieved are through agreement to: be consultative 
across partners, strategically challenge and support initiatives, review membership and 
amend meeting time and process to allow greater engagement, multi-perspective dialogue 
and open conversations.  In turn this has enabled H&WB members to establish an 
approach based on genuine partnership working across the constituent parts of 
Peterborough's Health and Social Care Economy. 

 
4. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 

 

4.1 The Board may wish to have further informal/private development sessions, focussing on 
the following areas: 

 
4.1.2 Accessing continued opportunities for networking/Board development at regional 

and national level through the Local Government Association (LGA)/NHS 
 
4.1.3 The forward plan for the Board’s business during the forthcoming year 
 
4.1.4 Deep dive exercise into agreed areas across the Board’s joint areas of responsibility 

to enable a shared knowledge and understanding of key issues and priorities 
 
4.1.5 Patient and public involvement, stakeholder and community engagement activity 
 
4.1.6 Review of the Board’s progress at certain points during the year. 
 

5. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

5.1 Given the pressure on the Board’s agenda and time during the public quarterly meetings, 
informal opportunities between quarterly meetings would enable the Board to look at some 
of the development areas necessary to enable the Board to work efficiently and effectively. 

 

6. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

6.1 The Board may choose not to undertake further development and may choose to discuss 
the areas proposed in section 4 during its quarterly public meetings 

 
7. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985) 
  

7.1 Health and Social Care Act 2012  
 

The Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) 
Regulations 2013 
http://healthandcare.dh.gov.uk/hwbs-health-scrutiny-regulations-2013/ 

62



U
P
D
A
T
E
D
: 
2
9
 M

A
Y
 2
0
1
3
 

 
H
E
A
L
T
H
 A
N
D
 W

E
L
L
B
E
IN
G
 B
O
A
R
D
 

A
G
E
N
D
A
 P
L
A
N
 2
0
1
3
/1
4
 

 

M
E
E
T
IN
G
 D
A
T
E
 

IT
E
M
 

C
O
N
T
A
C
T
 O
F
F
IC
E
R
  

 
 

 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g
 I
s
s
u
e
s
: 

C
C
G
/L
C
G
 

P
u
b
li
c
 H
e
a
lt
h
 -
 C
h
a
rt
e
r 
fo
r 
C
h
il
d
re
n
 w
it
h
 L
e
a
rn
in
g
 D
is
a
b
il
it
ie
s
; 

C
h
il
d
re
n
’s
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

A
d
u
lt
 S
o
c
ia
l 
C
a
re
 –
 L
e
a
rn
in
g
 D
is
a
b
il
it
ie
s
 D
a
y
 A
c
ti
v
it
ie
s
 

B
o
a
rd
 M

e
m
b
e
rs
 

1
2
 S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 
2
0
1
3
 

H
e
a
lt
h
 &
 W

e
ll
 B
e
in
g
 S
tr
a
te
g
y
 R
e
v
ie
w
 (
s
ix
 m

o
n
th
ly
) 

 
 

 
 

 

1
6
 J
a
n
u
a
ry
 2
0
1
4
 

 
C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g
 I
s
s
u
e
s
: 

C
C
G
/L
C
G
 

P
u
b
li
c
 H
e
a
lt
h
 

C
h
il
d
re
n
’s
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

A
d
u
lt
 S
o
c
ia
l 
C
a
re
  

H
e
a
lt
h
 W

a
tc
h
 (
a
n
n
u
a
l 
re
p
o
rt
) 

B
o
a
rd
 M

e
m
b
e
rs
 

 
 

 

2
7
 M

a
rc
h
 2
0
1
4
 

 
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g
 I
n
te
n
ti
o
n
s
: 
P
ri
o
ri
ti
e
s
 f
o
r 
2
0
1
4
/1
5
 

C
C
G
/L
C
G
 

P
u
b
li
c
 H
e
a
lt
h
 

C
h
il
d
re
n
’s
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

A
d
u
lt
 S
o
c
ia
l 
C
a
re
 

B
o
a
rd
 M

e
m
b
e
rs
 

 

63



64

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Register of Interests and Code of Conduct - Kim Sawyer
	Part 5 Section 1 - Members' Code of Conduct - version 004

	7(a) Draft CCG Prospectus and CPFT/CCS update - Cathy Mitchell / Andy Vowles
	7a. CCG DRAFT Prospectus v2

	7(b) Older People's Programme - Cathy Mitchell / Andy Vowles
	7b. Appendix A - programme update
	7b Appendix B - service specifications

	7(c) Children's Services - Cambridgeshire Community Services Transition / Cambridge and Peterborough Foundation Trust
	7c. appendix 1 commissioning services for children

	8(a) Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment - Health and Wellbeing Board Responsibilities - Sue Mitchell
	9 Healthy Child Programme 0-5 Years - Wendi Ogle-Welbourn
	10 Outcomes from Board Development Sessions - Sue Mitchell
	11 Schedule of Future Meetings and Draft Agenda Programme



Minutes of the meeting


AB 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 6 JUNE 2013 

 
Members Present: Councillor Marco Cereste – Leader of the Council (Chairman) 

Councillor John Holdich – Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and 
University 
Jana Burton, Executive Director of Adult Social Care, PCC 
Sue Mitchell, Director of Public Health, PCC 
Sue Westcott, Executive Director of Children’s Services, PCC 
Dr Richard Withers, Borderline Local Commissioning Group 
Dr Mike Caskey, Peterborough City Local Commissioning Group 
Dr Harshad Mistry, Peterborough City Local Commissioning Group 
Gordon Lacey, Peterborough LINk – Local HealthWatch 
Cathy Mitchell, Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Clinical Commissioning 
Group  
Andrew Reed, NHS England East Anglia Local Team 
Claire Higgins, Chairman Safer Peterborough Partnership 
 

Also in Attendance:  Alex Daynes, Senior Governance Officer, PCC 
Kim Sawyer, Head of Legal Services 
Wendi Ogle-Welbourn, Assistant Director, PCC 
Councillor Irene Walsh, Cabinet Member for Community Cohesion, Safety 
and Public Health 
 

Item Discussion and Decision Action 
 

1. Apologies for   
Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from David Whiles, Councillor 
Fitzgerald, Councillor Scott, Dr Ken Rigg, Dr Paul van den Bent and 
Russell Wate. 
 

 

2. Declarations of 
Interest 

None were received.  
 

3. Minutes of the 
Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2013 were approved as a 
true and accurate record. 
 

 

4. Register of 
Interests and 
Code of Conduct 

The Board received a report following guidance from the Local 
Government Association concerning governance and constitutional issues 
for Health and Wellbeing Boards.  Members were advised of the 
requirement to complete a register of interest form that would apply when 
conducting the business of the Board. 
 
Members NOTED the regulations and requirements concerning 
Registering Interests and abiding by the City Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 
Register of Interest forms would be provided for completion. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



5. Board 
Membership 

The Chairman advised the Board of changes to the City Council’s Cabinet 
Member portfolios and the relocation of responsibility for Public Health.  It 
was requested that the Board’s terms of reference be amended to allow 
Councillor Walsh, as Cabinet Member for Community Cohesion, Safety 
and Public Health, to be a full member of the Board. 
 
The Board AGREED that the Terms of Reference should be amended to 
allow the Cabinet Member for Community Cohesion, Safety and Public 
Health to become a full member. 
 
This would be recommended to the full council of Peterborough City 
Council to approve. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
KS 

6. NHS England / 
Local Team 

The Board received an oral update on the work of the local area team.  
Five key issues had emerged: 
 

1. Hospital Trust finances - report from auditors expected by the end 
of the week; 

2. MMR – campaign launched with GPs, data available some time in 
July; 

3. Primary Care Strategy – original deadline of the end of June had 
been extended, further work with all partners required; 

4. Urgent Emergency Care – Accident and Emergency performance 
not meeting standards; and 

5. Liver cancer services – specialised service to be commissioned for 
the whole region – two bids received (Norwich and Cambridge). 

 
Further information provided in response to questions included: 
 

• Several area teams may need to coordinate work to ensure a 
relevant Primary Care Strategy; 

• The Local Team was aware of issues with ICT provision; 

• It was expected that there would be constraints around resources, 
the strategy must address this; 

• Must address need to move patients out of hospital and into 
Primary Care; 

• Local design of Primary Care Strategies was desired. 
 
ACTION:  NHS England to work closely with LCGs and partner agencies 
to develop Primary care Strategy.  The HWB Board to be kept appraised 
of progress in this area. 
 

 

7. Clinical / Local 
Commissioning 
Groups 

(a) Draft CCG Prospectus 
 
The Board received a report from the Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) on its draft prospectus.  Input from the Board was requested in 
order to develop and finalise the prospectus. 
 
Comments and responses to questions included: 
 

• Representatives from the Patient Participation Group were 
included in the Patient Reference Group; 

• Inclusion of Healthwatch in the prospectus to be discussed further;  

• The Primary Care Strategy review could be included in the 
document; 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CM 



Further comments from Board members included: 
 

• Must ensure NHS England local team and the CCG works 
together on their various strategies. 

 

(b) Older People’s Programme 
 
The Board received a report updating it on the progress being made by 
the CCG towards the procurement of Older People’s services, to deliver 
the outcomes developed by the CCG/Local Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (LCG) in conjunction with the local system Partners. 
 
Further comments from Board members included: 
 

• Hospital Trust input needed for this work; 
[Dr Caskey arrives] 

• Older people’s care is a whole community issue – volunteers and 
public - not just service providers, this should be addressed. 

 

  

(c) Children’s Services – Cambridgeshire Community Services 
 Transition / Cambridge and Peterborough Foundation Trust 
 
The Board received a report following a workshop on the 20th of May 2013 
attended by Health, Local Authority, Area Team and Public Health 
Commissioners to explore options for the future commissioning of 
Children’s Services within the CCG geographical boundaries.  
 
Comments and responses to questions included: 
 

• Many options post-April 2014 were being considered; 

• Joined up commissioning was preferred. 
 

 

8. Public Health (a) Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
 
The Board received a report to update it on its statutory responsibility to 
maintain and publish a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA).  
 
Comments and responses to questions included: 
 

• Minimum requirements for pharmacies will be assessed; 

• The current provision will be reviewed; 

• Contracts and work conducted at pharmacies would also be 
reviewed. 

 
Further comments from Board members included: 
 

• Urgent care should be involved in the review; 

• Should look to expand ordering on and use of the internet for 
repeat prescriptions; 

• Improved ICT options provision should be reviewed too. 
 

 

9. Healthy Child 
Programme 0-5 
Years – Regional 
Project  

 

The members of the Board received an overview of the project.  Final 
report to be presented to the Board in January 2024. 

 



10. Outcomes from 
Board 
Development 
Sessions 

The Board received a report summarising the process and outcomes of 
recent Board development sessions and sought the Board’s views on 
options for further Board development.   
 
The Board requested that more information was provided about the 
sessions and future priorities in order to better plan its work. 
 

 
 
 
 

SM 

11. Schedule of 
Future Meetings 
and Draft Agenda 
Programme 

The Board received and considered the agenda plan for future meetings 
and was advised that the schedules of meeting for the year ahead should 
be amended so the meetings would be held on Thursdays from 1-3pm to 
better enable GP attendance. 
 

 
 
AD 

 
 

         1.20 pm 
Chairman 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Relating to:  ACTIONS By whom By when 

Board Membership Submit recommendation to full Council to amend the 
membership of the Board. 
 

Kim 
Sawyer 

10 July 

Draft CCG 
Prospectus 

Consider options to include Healthwatch in the 
prospectus. 

Cathy 
Mitchell 

Ongoing 

Outcomes from 
Board Development 
Sessions 

Provide greater level of information about the sessions 
and future priorities to enable the Board to better plan 
its work. 

Sue 
Mitchell 

Next 
Meeting 

Schedule of Future 
Meetings and Draft 
Agenda Programme 

Amend Schedule of meetings to Thursdays 1-3pm. Alex 
Daynes 

ASAP 


